
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 9 September 2008 at 5.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room M71, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Abdul Asad  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Bill Turner   
  
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Two Vacancies 
 

Councillor M. Shahid Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Lutfa Begum, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Abdul Asad, Waiseul Islam, 
Ann Jackson, Shiria Khatun, A. A. Sardar 
and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
Councillor Rania Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton 
Councillor Salim Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 4 voting Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Mr Azad Ali – Parent Governor Representative 
Terry Bennett – Church of England Diocese Representative 
Mr D McLaughlin – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
One Vacancy - Parent Governor 
Representative 

–  
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 9 September 2008 
 

5.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 29 July 2008. 
 
 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting (if any) 
 
 

  

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting (if any) 
 
 

  

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 30 July 2008. 
 
 

  

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT: LEAD MEMBER  
 

  

 The Lead Member for Cleaner, Greener and Safer, 
Councillor Abdal Ullah, will attend to report on his portfolio. 
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 

  



 
 
 
 
 

8. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ISSUES  
 

  

8 .1 Crime and Drugs Reduction Partnership Plan 2008-
2011   

 
11 - 56  

 (Time allocated – 20 minutes) 
 

  

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

  

9 .1 Tower Hamlets Index   
 

57 - 122  
 (Time allocated – 15 minutes) 

 
  

10. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 

  

10 .1 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme   
 

123 - 136  
 (Time allocated – 15 minutes) 

 
  

10 .2 Verbal Updates from Scrutiny Leads   
 

  
 (Time allocated – 10 minutes) 

 
  

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated – 15 minutes). 
 
 

  

12. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the 
agenda the Committee is recommended to adopt the 
following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the 
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you 
do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please 

  



 
 
 
 
hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 

  
 

14. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section Two reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 30 July 2008. 
 
 

  

15. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO 
(RESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated 15 minutes). 
 
 

  

16. ANY OTHER SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\8\3\AI00016381\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterestsosctte07010820.doc  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
FOR MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code o
[...]
 was made or action taken. 
 
• If the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is conducting a review of the decision which you were 

involved in making or if there is a ‘call-in’ you may be invited by the Committee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 
• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 

which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 29 JULY 2008 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty (In place of Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis – (Lead Member, Housing and Development) 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain –  
Councillor Harun Miah –  
Councillor Joshua Peck – (Lead Member, Resources and Performance) 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman – (Leader of the Council) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Alan Finch – (Service Head Corporate Finance, Resources) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Acting Assistant Chief Executive, Chief 

Executive's) 
Alan Steward – (Interim Service Head, Strategy and 

Performance) 
Jebin Syeda – (Scrutiny Policy Officer, Scrutiny and Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head, Major Project Development, 

Development & Renewal) 
Graham White – (Interim Legal Services Manager, Chief 

Executive's) 
 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 
 

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Chair reported that Councillor Abjol Miah had replaced Councillor Shahed  
Ali on the Committee. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephanie Eaton and 
Bill Turner. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Marc Francis, Joshua Peck and Lutfur Rahman each declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 6.1 on the basis that they 
were Members of the Cabinet when the original decision was taken.  
Councillor Francis provided information and answered questions in relation to 
the Cabinet’s decision during discussion of the item but all three Councillors 
left the room during the Committee’s decision making and voting. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2008 be confirmed 
and as a correct record. 
 
 

5. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
 

6. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None received. 
 

7. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
 

7.1 Report Called In - London Thames Gateway Development Corporation - 
Draft Bromley-by-Bow Land Use Design Brief  
 
Further to their respective declarations of a personal and prejudicial interest, 
Councillors Marc Francis, Joshua Peck and Lutfur Rahman left the room 
during the Committee’s decision making and voting on this item. 
 
Mr Michael Keating outlined the call-in procedure to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Miah for the Call-In Members referred to the reasons in their 
requisition and highlighted the main issues that they held with the 
provisionally agreed decision to agree the 12 week consulta
[...]
n the Bromley-by-Bow 
area.  
 
Locating a burial facility in this area would cost the Council £49m in capital 
costs and £11m in annual revenue costs. Further, it would reduce the viability 
and land available for the infrastructure identified above and would be unlikely 
to gain planning permission.  
 
Committee Members then put detailed questions to Councillor Francis on a 
number of issues concerning a possible feasibility study, the consultation 
process, and other possible methods of funding. 
 
Following the debate the Committee voted on whether to refer the item back 
to the Cabinet for further consideration and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the alternative course of action proposed in the Call-in be not pursued 
and the decision of the cabinet be confirmed. 
 
 

Page 5



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

8. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT: LEAD MEMBER  
 
Councillor Josh Peck, Lead member for Resources and Performance, gave a 
presentation on the key issues, opportunities and challenges arising from his 
portfolio. 
 
Councillor Peck informed the Committee that he had two clear aims for the 
area of Resources - improving customer satisfaction and providing value for 
money. The main focus would be looking at how residents interacted with the 
Council and how ICT systems could be improved in order to make services 
more efficient and reduce the need for duplication. For example residents 
were often required to provide the same information to different departments 
as this information was not recorded centrally. He also stated the 
Administration’s intent to implement more strategic procurement policies and 
make better use of Council assets to support the achievement of Council 
objectives.   
 
With regard to performance Councillor Peck stressed that the Council’s 4-star 
rating would mean nothing to residents if their needs were not met, and a lot 
of new challenging LAA targets had been agreed in order to continue driving 
forward performance. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions on a number of related issues 
including an IT Strategy, communications, the use of consultants, the Pension 
Fund, and the effects of the population growth on the Council’s resources. 
 
Councillor Peck then responded in detail to the concerns raised. 
 
The Committee noted that everything the Council delivered involved the use 
of ICT and it was therefore imperative to have a more sophisticated system 
that linked all services more effectively. 
 
The Council’s Investment Panel was very proactive in monitoring the 
performance of the Council’s Pension Fund and it was important to consider it 
as a long-term rather than short-term investment. Funds had been 
rediversified to counteract the fall in stocks and shares, and contributions still 
outweighed losses. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Peck for his presentation. 
 
 

9. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ISSUES  
 
 

9.1 Resource Allocation and Budget Review 2009/10 - 2010/11  
 
Councillor Peck presented the report which began the process of reviewing 
the Council’s three year budget prior to setting the Council tax for 2009/10. 
The report also identified how the Council could maximise the opportunities of 
having an agreed three year budget position. 

Page 6



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Councillor Peck reported that both the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account had been underspent in the previous year and were now in 
a strong, healthy position. However he advised that although these 
underspends were brought about by effective management of resources, the 
conditions which enabled this to take place were largely fortuitous and 
continuous assessment and vigilance would still be needed to ensure the 
Council’s remained in a strong position. 
 
Arising from the question and answer session that followed the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following comments be submitted to the Cab
[...]
et had not yet been met it was expected to be by the year end. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was: - 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 6.1 Recycling Improvement Plan for Tower Hamlets (CAB 
018/089) 
 
1. Does the Cabinet feel that the targets we have set are ambitious 

enough and what are the comparisons with other boroughs? 
 

2. In regards to kitchen waste the report does not mention how 
households will be expected to manage the storage/smell of their 
waste containers. Can the Cabinet clarify this? 

 
3. Will the Cabinet consider introducing recycling litter bins? 

 
4. Can the Cabinet consider introducing a scheme to cover white goods / 

electronics which would allow residents to arrange collection at a 
specific point and time similar to that provided for unwanted household 
collection? 

 
Agenda Item 6.2 Review of Public Footway Trading Fees and Charges 
2008/09 (CAB 019/089) 
 
In regards to public space for table and chairs - will we have very specific 
instructions for license holders including specific agreed areas and times and 
perhaps a 'penalty' for encroaching?  
 
Agenda Item 6.3 Compulsory Purchase Action for 4 Long-Term Vacant 
Properties (CAB 020/089) 
 
Will the Cabinet consider offering the properties to RSLs at current market 
value to increase the social housing available from this CPO? 

Page 8



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
Agenda Item 6.4 Housing Priority Areas 2008/10(CAB 021/089) 
 
Can the Cabinet consider the needs of disabled people under the priority to 
relieve overcrowding as some people in this group may be able to move but 
their new properties will need to be designed to meet their needs?  
 
Agenda Item 10.2 Working Neighbourhoods Fund (CAB 031/089) 
 
As there is a severe lack of funding for ESOL Level 1 and 2 in Tower Hamlets 
as a whole it directly affects cohesive neighbourhoods and also residents 
ability and skills to seek employment. Will the Cabinet give some thought on 
how WNF can be allocated to fund and direct future delivery of this service? 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
1 

Committee: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Date: 
 
9th September 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  
 
 

Report No: 
 
 

Agenda 
Item: 

Report of:  
 
Corporate Director      Stephen Halsey 
 
Originating officer(s) Andy Bamber, 
Head of Community Safety Service 
 

Title:  
 
Crime and Drugs Reduction Partnership Plan 
2008-11 (CDRP Plan) 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The draft Crime and Drugs Reduction Partnership Plan 2008-11 (CDRP Plan) is 
attached. 
 
1.1 The twin objectives of the document are:- 

� To highlight our priorities and guide our work as a partnership 
� To meet statutory requirements  

 
1.2 Background: 

� The plan is a statutory document for all boroughs under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 

� The plan is embedded in our strategic framework as a delivery plan for our 
2020 Community Plan. Specifically it is the delivery plan for the ‘Tackling and 
Preventing Crime’ priority under the Safe and Supportive Community theme. 

� The plan is based on the priority and target setting work led by the Living 
CPAG over the past 10 months.  

� Following extensive consultation with partners and residents the plan was 
agreed by at the Living Safely CPAG on 15th July 2008 

� An action plan has also been agreed, reflecting the specific activities 
underpinning the broader commitments in the plan. 

� The documents have been produced in accordance with statutory and best 
practice guidelines.  

 
1.3 The CDRP Plan forms part of the Budget and Policy framework for the Council 

under the Council’s Constitution. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Overview and Scrutiny is requested to review the crime and drugs reduction 
partnership plan 2008-11 attached at appendix 1 to this report and make 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

Agenda Item 8.1

Page 11



 
 

2 
2 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of  “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

 
None 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Home Office recently reviewed Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships 

(CDRPs) and embedded new requirements in the Police and Justice Act 2006.  
The requirement to produce a 3 year Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
Plan (CDRP Plan) remained in place. However, rather than this remain static 
local areas had to refresh the priorities and delivery plan that the document is 
based on every year. 

 
3.2 This annual review was based on the new requirement for Local Strategic 

Partnerships to produce a Strategic Assessment – priorities identified in 
partnership, through a thorough analysis of data, including consultation data, 
about crime and anti-social behaviour in the Borough. 

 
3.3 The contents of the CDRP Plan were also clarified. It now must include: 

� Priorities arising from the Strategic Assessment 
� A performance management framework, illustrating how performance against 

these priorities will be measured 
� A delivery plan, including partners’ contributions and how they will be 

resourced 
� Details of how community engagement fed in to the development of the plan 

 
3.4 There is a further requirement to produce a summary document, whose content 

is specified.  We are required to publish this by the end of July, in a format that 
makes it accessible to diverse communities. This requirement has been met by 
the publication of our Community Safety Booklet. 

 
4. CONTENT AND DEVELOPMENT PROCESS 
 
4.1 Content Overview 

The main content of the plan, in ac

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

ROOM M71, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Andy Bamber – (Service Head Community Safety, Communities 

Localities and Culture) 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Head of Legal Services - Community, 

Chief Executive's) 
Stephen Halsey – (Corporate Director, Communities, Localities and 

Culture) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head Scrutiny & Equalitites, Chief 

Executive's) 
Chris Naylor – (Corporate Director, Resources) 
Alan Steward – (Acting Service Head, Strategy and Performance, 

Chief Executive's) 
Jebin Syeda – (Scrutiny Policy Officer, Scrutiny and Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Waiseul Islam, Shiria 
Khatun and Bill Turner. 
 
Councillor Josh Peck, Lead Member for Performance and Resources, who 
was due to present the Tower Hamlets Index item, also gave his apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None received. 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None received. 
 

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no decisions ‘called in’ from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 
July 2008. 
 

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT: LEAD MEMBER  
 
Councillor Abdal Ullah, Lead Member for Cleaner, Greener, Safer, gave a 
presentation on the key issues, opportunities and challenges arising from his 
portfolio. Also present to respond to questions was the Borough Commander, 
Paul Rickett, and Steve Bending, Met Police. 
 
Councillor Ullah advised that crime remained the greatest concern for 
residents, and although it remained around the London average, concern 
about crime had increased over the past two years and so there was still more 
challenging work to do.  
 
Councillor Ullah referred to the Crime and Drugs Reduction Partnership Plan 
2008-20 which was due to be considered later on the agenda, and advised 
that this strategy had been developed with the involvement of a wide range of 
partners and aimed to reduce crime, anti-social behaviour and drug misuse. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The priorities for 2008/09 had been agreed by the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership following consultation with the community. 
 
Litter was the second most important issue of concern for residents, and 
again although this was in line with the London average, there had been an 
increase over the last year. Councillor Ullah reported on a number of 
initiatives that were being implemented to address environmental cleanliness, 
including ‘hot spot action teams’, street cleansing contract monitoring, and a 
recycling improvement plan. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions on a number of related issues 
including crime reduction targets and performance, information sharing 
between partners, the introduction of Tower Hamlets Enforcement Officers 
(THEOs) and female safety. 
 
Councillor Ullah and the Borough Commander then responded in detail to the 
concerns raised. 
 
The Committee noted that 64% of key targets had been successfully 
achieved, a new information sharing database was about to go live, and the 
role of the THEOs was to be proactive in preventing crime and identifying 
problems before they escalated. Gender based violence was also a priority 
across the whole of the Metropolitan Police Service, and barriers within the 
criminal justice system were being addressed. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Ullah for his presentation, and the Borough 
Commander for attending. 
 
 

8. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ISSUES  
 
 

8.1 Crime and Drugs Reduction Partnership Plan 2008-2011  
 
Andy Bamber, Head of Community Safety, presented the draft Crime and 
Reduction Partnership Plan 2008-11 which formed part of the Budget and 
Policy framework for the Council under the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Police and Criminal Justice Act 2006 now required the plan to include 
priorities arising from the Strategic Assessment, a performance management 
framework, a delivery plan (including partners’ contributions and how they will 
be resourced), and details of how the views of the community will be 
incorporated. 
 
Arising from the question and answer session that followed, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following comments be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration: 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

The Committee broadly welcome the Plan which highlights the priorities for 
the Council and its partners in tackling and preventing crime within the 
Borough. The Committee noted that crime still remains a major concern for 
local residents in the Annual Residents’ Survey. Members of the Committee 
commented that in line with the Community Plan theme of ‘One Tower 
Hamlets’, this strategy should refer to the needs of the whole community 
rather than individual communities as stated on page 4 of the current plan. 
Concerns were also raised regarding the limited consultation undertaken, as 
the views of residents are vital to ensure the Plan reflects the needs of the 
community. 
 
The importance of up-to-date data was also highlighted when setting 
appropriate and ambitious targets. Members also felt that a resident 
satisfaction survey of the police similar to the Annual Residents’ Survey would 
be useful to help set appropriate targets for this plan. Members were assured 
that targets set were realistic and based on a number of local considerations.  
 
Members commented that one of the key targets relating to drug treatment 
should be the number of people that have been successfully treated as this 
gives a clear indication of how many people have been helped to move away 
from substance misuse.  
 
The Committee welcomed the initiative to localise services through ‘high 
visibility services’ by the Communities, Localities and Culture Directorate. The 
media hype around certain crimes has created a perception amongst local 
residents that crime is higher in their neighbourhood than the actual figures 
indicate. The high visibility initiative is designed to reduce some of those 
anxieties.  
 
The Committee ask that consideration be given to the funding for the Tower 
Hamlets Environmental Officers (THEOs), and recommend that local 
residents are involved in setting their priorities and work programme. It was 
also suggested that the strategy should address women’s safety separately 
as they are particularly vulnerable.  
 
 
 
 

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
 

9.1 Tower Hamlets Index  
 
Chris Naylor, Corporate Director of Resources, presented the first quarterly 
monitoring report for the new Tower Hamlets Index covering the period April-
June 2008. Members noted that so far performance was in line with 
expectations. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Naylor advised that if 
inflation continued to rise as it was then this could be contained, however if 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

there was a recession it would be more difficult to assess how the Council’s 
services would be affected. However Treasury Management had performed 
better than expected. 
 
The overspend in facilities had been brought on by the increase in fuel prices, 
work programmes being brought forward, and land disposals which still hadn’t 
taken place. 
 
Mr Naylor agreed to provide a written response to Councillor Anne Jackson’s 
question concerning the safeguarding of the Council’s investments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

10.1 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Mr Michael Keating, Service Head Scrutiny and Equalities, introduced the 
work programme for the municipal year 2008/2009. 
 
The Chair MOVED and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be finalised by the Service Head Scrutiny and 
Equalities after consultation with the Chair. 
 
 

10.2 Verbal Updates from Scrutiny Leads  
 
Scrutiny Lead members reported on progress within their respective Scrutiny 
areas: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (One Tower Hamlets) reported that the draft scoping 
report for her review on child poverty would be sent out to all the stakeholders 
for comments very soon. 
 
She was also keen for the Working Group Members to assist in undertaking 
intensive research on child poverty, including case-study interviews and a 
number of focus groups with local residents to talk about their personal 
experiences. 
 
The first review session which had originally been scheduled for 18 
September 2008 had now been cancelled, however rescheduled dates would 
be put in draft scoping report before it went out. Some nominations for the 
Membership of the Working Group had also been received. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Councillor A A Sardar (Prosperous Community) reported that he had agreed 
to scrutinise parental involvement in secondary education, and had met with 
Helen Jenner (Service Head – Early Years Children and Learning) and Sarah 
Gale (Head of Equalities and Parental Engagement) in order to discuss the 
review timetable and some of the witnesses that would be called. A scoping 
report was being drafted and would shortly be circulated. 
 
The Working Group hoped to visit secondary schools and hold focus groups 
with parents, governors, head teachers and staff about how they are 
improving parental involvement. Visits to specialist groups, such as the Parent 
Information Point session, were also planned. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 7.1 Resourcing Youth Services (CAB 038/089) 
 
1. The report does not give a proper reason and justification why the 

services for LAPs 1, 2 and 3 should be tendered rather than retained 
in-house. Can the Cabinet ensure that the tendering will deliver 
results?  

  
2. As it is not mentioned in the report, how have the recommendations of 

the Scrutiny Challenge Session held last year which revisited the Youth 
Services Review undertaken in 2004/05 been incorporated into the 
new service delivery? 

 
3. How will the needs of disabled children be addressed by this report? 
 
Agenda Item7.2  33-37 The Oval & Bethnal Green Gasholders Site, E3 
(CAB 039/089) 
 
1. What is the feasibility of this site being used to provide a cemetery in 

the borough?  
 
2.  When were the HSE Criteria (article 10) updated, and does this change 

affect any other sites within LBTH? How does the planning department 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

now ensure all checks are made in relation to planning requests? Is 
there a revised sign off on development reviews prior to case 
approval? 

  
3.  In paragraph 5.4 it can be inferred that the developer could have 

deliberately withdrawn the application in order to get to the current 
situation wherein they stand to gain possibly more money from the 
Council. Does the Council itself have any recourse against the 
developer in this? 

  
4.  Has the Council considered identification of another site for this 

development that could be recommended instead to possibly allow the 
developer to recoup losses and also save Council funds? 

 
Agenda Item 10.1 Working Neighbourhoods Fund Proposed 
Interventions (CAB 042/089) 
 
1. Can the Cabinet confirm that all the organisations mentioned in the 

report have applied for the grant and not been chosen simply because 
of their previous work?  Can the Cabinet ensure that funding from WNF 
is equally available for all community organisations? 

  
Agenda Item 12.5 Corporate Revenue Budget Monitoring 2008/09 – First 
Report – Housing Revenue Account (CAB 048/089) 
 
1. There seems to be a higher rental income due to fewer tenants 

transferring to RSLs and lower leaseholder charges due to higher 
leaseholder transfers than expected?  What is the explanation for this? 

 
Agenda Item 12. 6  Treasury Management Outturn Report 2007/08 (CAB 
049/089) 
 
1. Given concern about the adverse impact of the 'credit crunch' on 

financial institutions which have previously perform well, what 
measures have been taken to choose an investment management 
company which can safeguard the Council against the current US 
problems as much as possible? 

 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair Moved and it was: - 
 
Resolved:  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/09/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

13. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following section pre-decision question be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 17.2 Roman Place (2 Gladstone Place) – Granting of 
Development Lease (CAB 052/089) 
 
This is a very sensitive development and any perceived adverse changes 
allowed now could further harm local perception. Therefore, could the Cabinet 
outline how they will inform and consult the local community about this 
proposed change? 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 
6.50pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Chair 

 


